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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 West Montgomery Avenue < Philadelphia, PA 19122

Graciela Christlieb, Senior Attorney
Legal Department

Direct Dial: 215-684-6164

FAX: 215-684-6798

E-mail: graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com

November 10, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Administrative Law Judge Joel Cheskis
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
400 North Street, 2" Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17120

jcheskis@pa.gov

Re:  Dawn Graham v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2022-3032494

Dear Judge Cheskis:

Enclosed, please find PGW’s proposed exhibits for the hearing in the above referenced matter.

If you need additional information about this matter, please contact me at my direct-dial number

above. Thank you.

Sincerely,

lo] Graccela Clnistlict

Graciela Christlieb, Esquire

Enclosure
cc: Cert. of Service w/enc.

www.pgworks.com


mailto:graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com
mailto:jcheskis@pa.gov

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 West Montgomery Avenue < Philadelphia, PA 19122

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that | have this day served a true copy of Philadelphia Gas Works’ Proposed
Exhibits upon the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements

of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Dawn Graham
dawn456@msn.com

[o] Graciela (Plnistlicd

Date: November 10, 2022 Graciela Christlieb, Esquire

www.pgworks.com


mailto:dawn456@msn.com

PGW Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 4
Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA-9961300111
Customer Name From Date To Date
ALLAN GRAHAM 5/17/2019 11/10/2022
Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class
315 N 54TH ST PHIL, PA 191392005 3112642674 9961300111 2317093 GS
STATEMENT
Transaction Transaction Read #of CCF Average Heating Payment Transaction Current Actual
Date Type Reading Code Days Usage CCF/Day DDDs Type Due Date Amount Balance Balance
5/28/2019  PAY Credit Card (5388.85) $97.15 $97.15
6/11/2019 LPC $1.45 $98.60 $98.60
6/11/2019  BILL 1314 R 30 27 0.9 54 7/5/2019 $42.60 $141.20 $141.20
6/17/2019  PAY Credit Card (597.15) S44.05 S44.05
7/10/2019 LPC $0.66 $44.71 $44.71
7/10/2019  BILL 1330 R 32 16 0.5 2 8/2/2019 $28.98 $73.69 $73.69
8/9/2019 LPC $1.09 $74.78 $74.78
8/9/2019 BILL 1342 R 29 12 0.41 0 9/3/2019 $24.66 $99.44 $99.44
9/10/2019 LPC $1.46 $100.90 $100.90
9/10/2019  BILL 1356 R 33 14 0.42 0 10/3/2019 $26.90 $127.80 $127.80
9/16/2019  PAY Cash (5127.80) $0.00 $0.00
10/9/2019  BILL 1368 R 29 12 0.41 20 11/1/2019 $24.95 $24.95 $24.95
11/5/2019  PAY Check (524.95) $0.00 $0.00
11/8/2019  BILL 1492 R 29 124 4.28 233 12/5/2019 $158.38 $158.38 $158.38
12/10/2019 LPC $2.37 $160.75 $160.75
12/10/2019 BILL 1717 R 30 225 7.5 700 1/7/2020 $236.66 $397.41 $397.41
1/11/2020 LPC $5.92 $403.33 $403.33
1/11/2020 BILL 1993 R 34 276 8.12 884 2/5/2020 $314.03 $717.36 $717.36
1/13/2020 PAY Credit Card (5717.36) $0.00 $0.00
2/12/2020 BILL 2231 R 32 238 7.44 784 3/9/2020 $301.70 $301.70 $301.70
7/22/2020  PAY Debit Card (5301.70) $0.00 $0.00

Page 1of 1
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PGW Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA- 5952126919

Customer Name From Date To Date

ALLAN GRAHAM 5/17/2019 11/10/2022

Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class

315 N 54TH ST PHIL, PA 191392005 3112642674 5952126919 2317093 GS

STATEMENT

Transaction Transaction Read #of CCF Average Heating Payment Transaction Current Actual

Date Type Reading Code Days Usage CCF/Day DDDs Type Due Date Amount Balance Balance
3/12/2020 BILL 2471 R 29 240 8.28 663 4/6/2020 $353.36 $353.36 $353.36
4/10/2020 BILL 2664 R 29 193 6.66 397 5/5/2020 $357.77 $711.13 $711.13
5/12/2020  BILL 2842 R 30 178 5.93 370 6/5/2020 $263.10 $974.23 $974.23
6/11/2020 BILL 2922 R 32 80 2.5 111 7/7/2020 $169.18 $1,143.41 $1,143.41
7/11/2020  BILL 2939 R 30 17 0.57 0 8/4/2020 $53.68 $1,197.09 $1,197.09
7/22/2020 PAY Debit Card (51,197.09) $0.00 $0.00
8/11/2020  BILL 2954 R 29 15 0.52 0 9/3/2020 $53.52 $53.52 $53.52
8/24/2020 PAY Check ($53.52) $0.00 $0.00
9/11/2020  BILL 2974 R 33 20 0.61 0 10/6/2020 $68.49 $68.49 $68.49
10/10/2020 BILL 3000 R 29 26 0.9 65 11/3/2020 $79.14 $147.63 $147.63
11/4/2020 PAY Check (5147.63) $0.00 $0.00
11/10/2020 BILL 3075 R 29 75 2.59 228 12/7/2020 $207.97 $207.97 $207.97
12/11/2020 BILL 3260 R 33 185 5.61 525 1/7/2021 $506.71 $714.68 $714.68
12/11/2020 PAY Check (5207.97) $506.71 $506.71
1/6/2021 PAY Check (5100.00) $406.71 $406.71
1/13/2021  BILL 3562 R 33 302 9.15 887 2/8/2021 $813.08 $1,219.79 $1,219.79
2/7/2021 WNC2&5 (50.42)  $1,219.37 $1,219.37
2/12/2021 LPCWVE (518.29) $1,201.08 $1,201.08
2/12/2021  LPC $18.29 $1,219.37 $1,219.37
2/12/2021  BILL 3892 R 30 330 11 912 3/10/2021 $892.00 S$2,111.37 $2,111.37
3/10/2021  PAY Check (5401.00) $1,710.37 $1,710.37
3/13/2021 BILL 4182 R 29 290 10 799 4/7/2021 $767.35 $2,477.72 $2,477.72
4/9/2021 PAY Check (5370.03) $2,107.69 $2,107.69
4/14/2021 BILL 4340 R 32 158 4,94 421 5/7/2021 S447.23 $2,554.92 $2,554.92
5/13/2021  BILL 4402 R 29 62 2.14 216 6/8/2021 $171.37 $2,726.29 $2,726.29
6/11/2021  BILL 4429 R 29 27 0.93 55 7/7/2021 $87.00  $2,813.29 $2,813.29
7/13/2021  BILL 4448 R 30 19 0.63 0 8/5/2021 $67.37 $2,880.66 $2,880.66

Page 1 of 2
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Transaction Transaction Read #of CCF Average Heating Payment Transaction Current Actual

Date Type Reading Code Days Usage CCF/Day DDDs Type Due Date Amount Balance Balance
8/11/2021 LPC $42.93 $2,923.59 $2,923.59
9/11/2021 LPC $42.93 $2,966.52 $2,966.52
10/7/2021  PAY Check (540.10) $2,926.42 $2,926.42
10/12/2021 LPC $42.33 $2,968.75 $2,968.75
10/30/2021 PAY Banking Institutions (599.00) $2,869.75 $2,869.75
11/3/2021 LPCWVE (542.33) $2,827.42 $2,827.42
11/10/2021 LPC $40.84  $2,868.26 $2,868.26
12/11/2021 LPC $40.84  $2,909.10  $2,909.10
1/13/2022 LPC $40.84  $2,949.94  $2,949.94
1/17/2022  PAY Credit Card (5359.07) $2,590.87 $2,590.87
2/9/2022 PAY Banking Institutions (5200.00)  $2,390.87 $2,390.87
2/11/2022 LPC $32.46 $2,423.33 $2,423.33
3/15/2022 LPC $32.46 $2,455.79 $2,455.79
3/22/2022  PAY Banking Institutions (5489.00) $1,966.79 $1,966.79
4/13/2022 LPC $25.12 $1,991.91 $1,991.91
4/21/2022  PAY Banking Institutions (5160.00) S$1,831.91 $1,831.91
5/3/2022 PAY Check (5607.00) $1,224.91 $1,224.91
5/10/2022 CANP $607.00 S$1,831.91 $1,831.91
5/10/2022 PAYCAN $0.00 $1,831.91 $1,831.91
5/10/2022  NSFCHA $20.00 $1,851.91 $1,851.91
5/12/2022 LPC $25.12 $1,877.03 $1,877.03
6/1/2022 PAY Check (51,070.00) $807.03 $807.03
6/11/2022 LPC $9.37 $816.40 $816.40
8/17/2022  PAY Check (5250.00) $566.40 $566.40
10/6/2022 LPCWVE (59.37) $557.03 $557.03
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PGW Exhibit 1

Page 4 of 4
Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA- 9988165474
Customer Name From Date To Date
ALLAN GRAHAM 5/17/2019 11/10/2022
Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class
315 N 54TH ST PHIL, PA 191392005 3112642674 9988165474 2317093 GS
STATEMENT
Transaction Transaction Read #of CCF Average Heating Payment Transaction Current Actual
Date Type Reading Code Days Usage CCF/Day DDDs Type Due Date Amount Balance Balance
8/11/2021  BILL 4466 R 31 18 0.58 0 9/3/2021 $39.29 $39.29 $39.29
9/11/2021 LPC $0.58 $39.87 $39.87
9/11/2021  BILL 4484 R 31 18 0.58 0 10/5/2021 $40.10 $79.97 $79.97
10/12/2021 BILL 4505 R 29 21 0.72 9 11/4/2021 $50.29 $130.26 $130.26
11/10/2021 BILL 4561 R 31 56 1.81 223 12/7/2021 $107.63 $237.89 $237.89
12/11/2021 LPC $3.55 $241.44 $241.44
12/11/2021 BILL 4714 R 31 153 4.94 581 1/5/2022 $251.44 $492.88 $492.88
1/13/2022 LPC $7.33 $500.21 $500.21
1/13/2022  BILL 4878 R 33 164 4.97 747 2/8/2022 $302.48 $802.69 $802.69
2/11/2022 LPC $11.86 $814.55 $814.55
2/11/2022  BILL 5114 R 29 236 8.14 937 3/9/2022 $400.00  S$1,214.55 $1,214.55
3/15/2022 LPC $17.86 $1,232.41 $1,232.41
3/15/2022  BILL 5269 R 30 155 5.17 654 4/7/2022 $288.52 $1,520.93 $1,520.93
4/13/2022 LPC $22.19 $1,543.12 $1,543.12
4/13/2022  BILL 5364 R 31 95 3.06 466 5/9/2022 $174.22 $1,717.34  $1,717.34
5/12/2022 LPC $24.80 $1,742.14 $1,742.14
5/12/2022  BILL 5380 R 29 16 0.55 234 6/7/2022 $40.97 $1,783.11 $1,783.11
6/11/2022 LPC $25.42 $1,808.53 $1,808.53
6/11/2022  BILL 5394 R 30 14 0.47 2 7/7/2022 $53.20 $1,861.73 $1,861.73
6/15/2022 CANB ($53.20) $1,808.53 $1,808.53
6/15/2022 AUTOCN $0.00  $1,808.53 $1,808.53
6/15/2022 LPCWVE (525.42) $1,783.11 $1,783.11
6/15/2022  BILL 5383 R 6 3 0.5 1 7/12/2022 $10.22 $1,793.33 $1,793.33
7/14/2022 WNA2&5 (55.46) S$1,787.87 $1,787.87

Page 1of 1
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PGW Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 44

il ™
o Customer Contact: Cb Supplier Enroll o

Related Tran:

Drate:; 01/09/2020 Tirne:  3:05:00 Ak Source:;
v| Created:  01/09/2020 at 30544 AM by:  JOBOPER

Area: |BDD-HesidentiaIGeneralService v| Changed: 01/09/2020  at  4:34:39PM by:  JOBOPER
[] surveyable Auta Delete D ate: I:I Clazs: Print Letter Contact

Cuztomer enrolled in Choice Conzolidated biling; CB EMROLL letter sent

CC Type: | CEMR - Cb Supplier Errollment

Comments;

Cb Enrall

Letter
0/09/2020 434 PM Ry Number: 3459 Feprint:

Status: Sent Print D ate:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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PGW Exhibit 2

Page 2 of 44
e e o 5 Sz Jan 09, 2020
PGW Account Number: 3112642674
Service Point ID: 9972133748
Service Address. 315N 54TH
ST/PHILA,PA
Supplier: INDRA ENERGY
000458 000000285 i .

LT L T LY LY e L L = ;uNﬁ)fCI;]erD:ITneNumber. (8?:8;;%2225

ALLAN GRAHAM . 1
315 N 54TH ST Cancel By: Jan 14, 2020

PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

Notice of Gas Choice Enrollment

PGW has been notified that you have elected to participate in Gas Choice and have contracted to have your natural
gas supplied by INDRA ENERGY, anatural gas supplier licensed in Pennsylvania.

INDRA ENERGY will supply the natural gas you use at the Service Address listed above beginning with the next
available billing date, which is the Switch Date listed above. PGW will continue to deliver the gas to your location,
and provide metering and emergency Services.

Effective as of the Switch Date above, PGW will provide you with a consolidated bill that will display both INDRA
ENERGY's commodity charges and PGW'’s delivery and distribution charges. All payments for all consolidated bill
charges should be sent to PGW. If you are a budget-billed customer, PGW will continue to review and adjust your
budget amounts quarterly. If you have a payment agreement to repay past arrears, the scheduled repayment
amounts will continue to appear on your bill until the payment agreement has been compl eted.

If the supplier and “ Switch Date” listed above are correct, no action is needed.

If you disagree with the “ Switch Date,” or if you have questions about your enrollment or terms of supplier service,
please contact the supplier listed above. Y our contract may have conditions or cancellation fees that apply if you
cancel your enrollment.

If you did not select this supplier or billing option, please call PGW before the “ Cancel By” date of Jan 14, 2020. To

cancel your Gas Choice enrollment, please call 215-235-1000 (residential customers) or 215-235-7077 (commercial
customers).

If you wish to cancel your enrollment but fail to contact PGW in time, you may be required to switch to the
supplier for at least one billing period (approximately one month), after which you will be automatically returned to
PGW supply service.

Please note that service may be terminated for failure to pay charges for basic service.

PF_20200109180101.dat-915-000000285
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PGW Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 44

Date: 072242020 Time:  2:35:00 Pk Source:  JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance
CCType: | PAY - Papment v| Created: 07/22/2020 &t 33506PM by AWARNER
Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed: at: by

Inquiry

Auto Delete Date: | 07/22/2024| Class:

[] surveyable

Cornrnents: | cor daughter called to pay ful bal with a cc | took the payment she ag
Letter
Status Frint D ate: Fun Humber:
Template:

Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I

to Review Group to Uszer

reed to fee. $1498.79

Feprint:

Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z
0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:
315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa

Premize:

Graharm, Allan
Perzon:

[ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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PGW Exhibit 2

Page 4 of 44
-
i+ oo I =
JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance

Drate:; 1272020 Tirne:  10:48:00 A Souwrce:
v| Created: 1272020 ab  10:48:024M by DDOVE

CCType: | BILL - Billing
Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed: at: by

[] surveyable Auto Delete Date: | 124 7/2024) Class: [riguainy

cor daughter Dawn called about bill for $714.68, explained payment of $207.97 was applied after bill generated
and bill of $506.71 iz high because of the idra gas rate which iz owver 3% pgws rate. she will call to cancel. gmi
$1:200 Zhh zentlheap app and explained how to apply online. alzo placed on $287 budget she will pay 1t
payment on 1/7. explained budget reviewed every 3 months can change based off uzage and/or rate change.

2 or more migzed or late payment will cauze

Comments;

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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PGW Exhibit 2

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS Page 5 of 44
Gas Leak Emergencies: 215-235-1212 Page: lof4
Billing & General Information (English & Espanol): 215-235-1000 Billing Date: Dec 11. 2020

Access Your Account Online: www.pgworks.com

Account Number: 3112642674

MONTHLY STATEMENT
From Nov 06, 2020 thru Dec 09, 2020 (33 Days)

Energy Usage Information

400
ALLAN GRAHAM
315N 54TH ST 320
PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005 240
160
Billing Summary 80
Past Due Amount $207.97
Current Charges $506.71 T F M AMSUJJASOND
TOtaI Amount Due By Il Actual Estimated Prior Year
Jan 07, 2021 $714.68
Your Natural Gas Supplier « Average daily temperature 49.1 °F.

. t * Your average daily cost is $15.36 compared to
e AR & ® $0.00 last year
1515 MARKET ST, SUITE 1200 : year.
PHILADELPHIA PA 19102 * For the last 12 months:
(888)Iig‘r‘a"6E3r’;2r com - Your total usage is 1029 Ccf.
' - - Your average monthly usage is 85.75 Ccf.

From our PGW family to yours, have a safe and healthy holiday season. This time of year can be hard on families, if you or someone you know
is struggling to make ends meet or needs assistance with their gas bill, PGW has programs that can help. Visit us at PGWorks.com or call
215-235-1000. We're here to help.

What's that smell? Natural gas has an unpleasant, rotten egg-like odor. If you think you smell gas, or have a gas emergency, call PGW's
emergency hotline at 215-235-1212. We're available 24/7/365 and respond to all calls. Follow us @MyPGW on Facebook, Twitter and Instagram for
more safety tips!

MaskUpPHL: Leaving home? Don't forget your mask! Stay safe, Philly. More tips at phila.gov/covid

Questions or Complaints about your bill? Please call us before the due date at 215-235-1000, or write to: PGW P.O. Box 3500, Phila., PA 19122-0050

Please return this portion with your payment.
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Account Number: 3112642674
Due Date: Jan 07, 2021
Please Pay: $714.68

Place "X" in box for
address corrections. Print
corrections on reverse side.

Amount Enclosed: $

Philadelphia Gas Works
P.O. Box 11700

ALLAN GRAHAM Newark, NJ 07101-4700
315 N 54TH ST

PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

00311l2k42k748000000000714L819
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PGW Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 44

GENERAL INFORMATION

ACCESS YOUR ACCOUNT ONLINE VISIT A CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTER
www.pgworks.com (9AM TO 5PM)

CONTACT US BY PHONE Germantown 212 W. Chelten Ave. (T, W, F)
Gas Leaks & Emergencies (24/7) 215-235-1212 S. Philadelphia 1601 S Broad St. (M, W, TH)
Billing & General Information (8am to 6pm, M-F) 215-235-1000 Frankford 4410 Frankford Ave. (T, TH, F)
Appliance Service 215-235-2050 N. Philadelphia 1337 W. Erie Ave. (M, W, TH)
Report Theft of Gas 215-684-6383 W. Philadelphia 5230 Chestnut St. (M, T, W, F)
Hearing Impaired TTY Line 215-236-4646

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

BUDGET PLAN — This plan is available to all residential customers who are not in arrears. It spreads your payments over a 12 month plan.
You may start the Budget Plan at any time. To do so, or for more information, call 215-235-1000 or visit any of our Customer Service
Centers.

CCF - 100 cubic feet of gas. This is a measure of gas usage. DEKATHERMS (DTH) - A measure of the heat content value

of gas. Gas usage is determined by multiplying the MCF used by the heat content value of the gas. One DTH equals approximately nine
hundred seventy cubic feet. MCF - 1,000 cubic feet of gas.

COMMODITY CHARGE — The charge for basic gas supply service which is sold either by volume (ccf or mcf) or heating value (dekatherms).
CUSTOMER CHARGE — A monthly charge to cover NGDC costs such as maintaining the lines, meter reading and billing.

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES - The charge for delivery of natural gas from the city gate to the consumer.

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT — Amount billed or credited each month to account for differences between projected and actual gas supply costs
of the Natural Gas Distribution Company.

METER READING INFORMATION — PGW shall use its best effort to obtain an actual meter reading regularly, and at least every six months
for customers without automatic meter reading devices. When the meter is not read, we estimate your gas use. To avoid estimates, you may
read your own meter and tell us the reading by calling 215-235-2050 at any time. We also offer stamped, pre-addressed post

cards, which you can use to send us your meter reading by the specified date. To request a supply of these cards, call 215-235-2050,

or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122.

NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION COMPANY (NGDC) — A state regulated natural gas utility which owns the gas lines and equipment
necessary to deliver natural gas to the consumer.

PAYMENT AGREEMENT PLANS - If you are behind and cannot pay your full bill, PGW offers special payment plans. Call our Collection
Department at 215-235-1777 or visit any of our Customer Service Centers.

STATE SALES TAX — An approximate amount of your bill that is used to pay taxes to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (WNA) — An adjustment approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission as a way to
help PGW stabilize its income and operate more efficiently within its budget during the heating season.

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIER

If you have selected a Natural Gas Supplier other than PGW, the Natural Gas Supplier is responsible for the billing of Natural Gas Supplier
charges, unless your charges are consolidated on your PGW bill. PGW will bill for gas delivery according to the tariff for your rate class.
Commodity prices and charges are set by the Natural Gas Supplier you have chosen. The Public Utility Commission regulates the distribution
prices and services.

RIGHTS & OBLIGATIONS

A summary of your rights and obligations as a PGW customer will be made available upon request. A Rate Schedule and an explanation of
how to verify the accuracy of a bill and an explanation of the various charges will be made available upon request.

Mailing Address

Electronic Check Recovery Authorization Name
Street
When you pay by check, preauthorized bank draft, ACH, or by a . State Zip
telephone authorized transaction you expressly authorized PGW, City

if your check is dishonored or returned for any reason, to ( \

electronically debit your account for the amount of the check Telephone )

plus a processing fee not to exceed the state maximum legal

limit (plus all applicable sales tax). The use of a check for . .

payment is your acknowledgement of this policy and its terms. Service Location (Address of Property)

Street

City State Zip

Telephone ( )
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PGW Exhibit 2

Page 7 of 44
ALLAN GRAHAM Page: 3of4
315 N 54TH ST - _
- PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005 Billing Date: Dec 11, 2020

Account Number: 3112642674

Meter Detail Meter #: 01699265 Cycle #: 05 Next Meter Read: Jan 11, 2021
Service Point ID: 9972133748
From 1o Usage Conversion Total
Date Reading Type Date Reading Type Difference (Ccf) Factor Therms
11/06/2020 3075 | Actual | 12/09/2020 3260 |  Actual 185 | 185.00 | 1.0339 191.27
Current
Basic SA ID# 5952126919, 315 N 54TH ST
Charges Residential Heat & Domestic
Supply Charges
INDRA ENERGY Commodity Charge 134.55 Ccf @ $1.5593  cooiiiiiiiiinniiee $209.80
TOUAl SUPPIY CRAIGES wovrvvveevveririeieieeieeiesees e $209.80
Delivery Charges
Customer Charge @ $13.75 e $10.00
Distribution Charge 134.55 Ccf @ $0.87127  oooiiiriiiicicnc e $117.22
Distribution System Improvement Charge 6.95% .o $8.84
Weather Normalization AdjUSIMENT oot $17.45
Total DEliVErY CRAIgES ...cciiiiiiiiiiii i T $15351
Supply Charges
INDRA ENERGY Commodity Charge 50.45 Ccf @ $1.6713  oovieiiiiiiiieiieecees $84.32
Total SUPPIY Charges ..o © $84.32
Delivery Charges
Customer Charge @ $13.75 .o $3.75
Distribution Charge 50.45 Ccf @ $0.89912 .ooooiiiiiiiicen e $45.37
Distribution System Improvement Charge 6.95% oo $3.41
Weather Normalization AdjuStIMENnt oo $6.55
Total DElVErY Charges .....ccoiciiiiiiiiiii i © $59.08
Total Current Billing Charges ... s T $506.71
PGW Effective December 1,2020 PGW rates have changed. Commodity Charge increased to $0.46677 per ccf. Gas
Messages Cost Adjustment increased to $(0.06346). Distribution Charge increased to $0.89912. The changes will
increase the typical residential heating bill by about $56.40 a year.
Your estimated gas price to compare is $0.40318 per CCF.This may change in March, June, September and
December.
Supplier Indra Energy:
Messages

For inquires about Indra Energy charges or promotions, call us at 888-504-6372. See IndraEnergy.com for
your most updated environmental disclosure information.
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& ALLAN GRAHAM Page: 4ofd
(EG | 315 N 54TH ST Billing Date: Dec 11, 2020

PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005
Account Number: 3112642674

Shopping Information Box

When shopping for Natural Gas with a Natural Gas Supplier, please provide the following:

PGW Account# 3112642674
Service Point ID: 9972133748

Rate Class: Ceneral Service Residential CB
Rate Schedule: GSRCB

If you are already shopping know your contract expiration date.



gchristl
Typewritten Text
PGW Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 44


PGW Exhibit 2

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS Page 9 of 44

Gas Leak Emergencies: 215-235-1212 Page: 1of4
Billing & General Information (English & Espanol): 215-235-1000 Wi .

Access Your Account Online: www.pgworks.com Billing Date: Jan 13, 2021

Account Number: 3112642674

MONTHLY STATEMENT
From Dec 09, 2020 thru Jan 11, 2021 (33 Days)

Energy Usage Information

400
ALLAN GRAHAM
315 N 54TH ST 320
PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005 240
Thank you for your payments, totaling $307.97
160
Billing Summary 80
Past Due Amount $181.00
Budget Bill 2 $281.00 EMAMSGUJJASONTD J
TOtaI Amount Due By Il Actual Estimated Prior Year
Feb 08, 2021 $462.00
Your Natural Gas Supplier « Average daily temperature 38.1 °F.

* Your average daily cost is $24.64 compared to

. (8
INDRA ENERGY 4
1515 MARKET ST, SUITE 1200 I n d ra $0.00 last year.

PHILADELPHIA PA 19102 * For the last 12 months:
(888)Iig‘r‘a"6E3r’;2r com - Your total usage is 1331 Ccf.
' - - Your average monthly usage is 110.92 Ccf.

From our PGW family to yours, have a safe and healthy new year. This time of year can be hard on families, if you or someone you know is
struggling to make ends meet or needs assistance with their gas bill, PGW has programs that can help. Visit us at PGWorks.com or call
215-235-1000. We're here to help.

What's that smell? Natural gas has an unpleasant, rotten egg-like odor. If you think you smell gas, or have a gas emergency, call PGW's
emergency hotline at 215-235-1212. We're available 24/7/365 and respond to all calls. Follow us @MyPGW on Facebook, Twitter and Instagram for
more safety tips!

MaskUpPHL: Leaving home? Don't forget your mask! Stay safe, Philly. More tips at phila.gov/covid

Questions or Complaints about your bill? Please call us before the due date at 215-235-1000, or write to: PGW P.O. Box 3500, Phila., PA 19122-0050

Please return this portion with your payment.
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Account Number: 3112642674
A Due Date: Feb 08, 2021
Place "X" in box for Please Pay: $462.00

address corrections. Print
corrections on reverse side.

Amount Enclosed: $

Philadelphia Gas Works
P.O. Box 11700

ALLAN GRAHAM Newark, NJ 07101-4700
315 N 54TH ST

PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

00311l2k4267480000000004L2008
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GENERAL INFORMATION

ACCESS YOUR ACCOUNT ONLINE VISIT A CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTER
www.pgworks.com (9AM TO 5PM)

CONTACT US BY PHONE Germantown 212 W. Chelten Ave. (T, W, F)
Gas Leaks & Emergencies (24/7) 215-235-1212 S. Philadelphia 1601 S Broad St. (M, W, TH)
Billing & General Information (8am to 6pm, M-F) 215-235-1000 Frankford 4410 Frankford Ave. (T, TH, F)
Appliance Service 215-235-2050 N. Philadelphia 1337 W. Erie Ave. (M, W, TH)
Report Theft of Gas 215-684-6383 W. Philadelphia 5230 Chestnut St. (M, T, W, F)
Hearing Impaired TTY Line 215-236-4646

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

BUDGET PLAN — This plan is available to all residential customers who are not in arrears. It spreads your payments over a 12 month plan.
You may start the Budget Plan at any time. To do so, or for more information, call 215-235-1000 or visit any of our Customer Service
Centers.

CCF - 100 cubic feet of gas. This is a measure of gas usage. DEKATHERMS (DTH) - A measure of the heat content value

of gas. Gas usage is determined by multiplying the MCF used by the heat content value of the gas. One DTH equals approximately nine
hundred seventy cubic feet. MCF - 1,000 cubic feet of gas.

COMMODITY CHARGE — The charge for basic gas supply service which is sold either by volume (ccf or mcf) or heating value (dekatherms).
CUSTOMER CHARGE — A monthly charge to cover NGDC costs such as maintaining the lines, meter reading and billing.

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES - The charge for delivery of natural gas from the city gate to the consumer.

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT — Amount billed or credited each month to account for differences between projected and actual gas supply costs
of the Natural Gas Distribution Company.

METER READING INFORMATION — PGW shall use its best effort to obtain an actual meter reading regularly, and at least every six months
for customers without automatic meter reading devices. When the meter is not read, we estimate your gas use. To avoid estimates, you may
read your own meter and tell us the reading by calling 215-235-2050 at any time. We also offer stamped, pre-addressed post

cards, which you can use to send us your meter reading by the specified date. To request a supply of these cards, call 215-235-2050,

or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122.

NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION COMPANY (NGDC) — A state regulated natural gas utility which owns the gas lines and equipment
necessary to deliver natural gas to the consumer.

PAYMENT AGREEMENT PLANS - If you are behind and cannot pay your full bill, PGW offers special payment plans. Call our Collection
Department at 215-235-1777 or visit any of our Customer Service Centers.

STATE SALES TAX — An approximate amount of your bill that is used to pay taxes to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (WNA) — An adjustment approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission as a way to
help PGW stabilize its income and operate more efficiently within its budget during the heating season.

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIER

If you have selected a Natural Gas Supplier other than PGW, the Natural Gas Supplier is responsible for the billing of Natural Gas Supplier
charges, unless your charges are consolidated on your PGW bill. PGW will bill for gas delivery according to the tariff for your rate class.
Commodity prices and charges are set by the Natural Gas Supplier you have chosen. The Public Utility Commission regulates the distribution
prices and services.

RIGHTS & OBLIGATIONS

A summary of your rights and obligations as a PGW customer will be made available upon request. A Rate Schedule and an explanation of
how to verify the accuracy of a bill and an explanation of the various charges will be made available upon request.

Mailing Address

Electronic Check Recovery Authorization Name
Street
When you pay by check, preauthorized bank draft, ACH, or by a . State Zip
telephone authorized transaction you expressly authorized PGW, City

if your check is dishonored or returned for any reason, to ( \

electronically debit your account for the amount of the check Telephone )

plus a processing fee not to exceed the state maximum legal

limit (plus all applicable sales tax). The use of a check for . .

payment is your acknowledgement of this policy and its terms. Service Location (Address of Property)

Street

City State Zip

Telephone ( )
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@ ALLAN GRAHAM Page: g 3of4
315 N 54TH ST e .
- PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005 Billing Date: Jan 13, 2021

Account Number: 3112642674

Payments Jan 06, 2021 CRECK  .ovivieeieieeecieie ettt $100.00
Received DEC 11, 2020 CRECK  ooooveeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeececcesoeeee oo $207.97
TOtal PAYMENTS oot $307.97
Meter Detail Meter #: 01699265 Cycle #: 05 Next Meter Read: Feb 10, 2021
Service Point ID: 9972133748
From To Usage Conversion Total
Date Reading Type Date Reading Type Difference (Ccf) Factor Therms
12/09/2020 3260 | Actual | 01/11/2021 3562 | Actual 302 | 30200 | 1.0364 312.99
Current
Basic SA ID# 5952126919, 315 N 54TH ST
Charges Residential Heat & Domestic
Supply Charges
INDRA ENERGY Commodity Charge 201.33 Ccf @ $1.6713 oo, $336.49
Total SUPPIY ChArgeS ...ooociiiiiiiiciii e T $336.49
Delivery Charges
Customer Charge @ $13.75  coveciiiiiiii e $9.17
Distribution Charge 201.33 Ccf @ $0.89912 .o, $181.02
Distribution System Improvement Charge 6.95% .o $13.22
Weather Normalization AdjUSIMENt oo $0.85
Total Delivery Charges ...cccoiiioiii e $204.26
Supply Charges
INDRA ENERGY Commodity Charge 100.67 Ccf @ $1.6626 ~  .ooocoveiviiieiiiieiiec, $167.37
Total SUPPIY CHAIGES ...ooiiiiiiiiiiii i e s $167.37
Delivery Charges
Customer Charge @ $14.10 oo $4.70
Distribution Charge 100.67 Ccf @ $0.91924 oo $92.54
Distribution System Improvement Charge 7.5% i, $7.29
Weather Normalization AdjuSIMENT oo $0.43
Total Delivery Charges ....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiic i T $104.96
Total Current Billing Charges ..o $813.08
Ac|c0unt Your account balance is $1,219.79, which will become due if you fail to meet the terms of your agreement.
Balance

Information
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ALLAN GRAHAM Page: 40f4
315 N 54TH ST o :
PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005 Billing Date: Jan 13, 2021

Account Number: 3112642674

Your Easy Way Budget is past due. Prompt payment will ensure the continuation of your budget plan.

Thank You for taking advantage of PGW's Easy Way Budget Plan. Your plan will be reviewed a minimum of
three times a year to ensure the amount you are paying is in line with your gas usage.

January 1, 2021 PGW Commaodity Charge decreased to $0.46623. Distribution Charge increased to $0.91924.
Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) increased to 7.5%. The Customer Charge increased to
$14.10. The changes increase the typical residential heating bill by about $24.95 a year.

Your estimated gas price to compare is $0.40264 per CCF.This may change in March, June, September and
December.

Shopping Information Box

When shopping for Natural Gas with a Natural Gas Supplier, please provide the following:

PGW Account#: 3112642674

Service Point ID: 9972133748

Rate Class: General Service Residential CB
Rate Schedule:  GSRCB

If you are already shopping know your contract expiration date.
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Philadel P hia Gas Works P‘,w 800 W. Montgomery Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19122

Telephone:  215-787-1288
Fax: 215-684-6996

March 27, 2021

Allan Graham
315 N 54" St.
Philadelphia, PA 19139 Account No.: 3112642674

Dear Mr. Graham,

On March 1, 2021, your daughter filed a dispute with the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) regarding the gas
service billing for 315 North 54" Street. In her dispute, she stated that she does not understand why your bills
are so high.

An investigation of the dispute has been completed and it was determined the bills in question are correct as
rendered. These bills represent usage that recorded on your meter. The meter at your property is equipped
with an Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) device. This device allows PGW to obtain the actual usage recording
at your meter without having to gain access into the property. The property address of 315 North 54" Street is
listed as a residential heating account.

A gas usage analysis which analyzes your consumption was also completed and indicates there was an
increase in the consumption at the property. This increase can be attributed to a host of unknown internal
conditions in the residence. PGW is responsible to provide gas service to the meter and if any appliance issue
resulted in an increase in billing, this would not be the responsibility of PGW. Based on the company’s
investigation, PGW'’s position is that the billed amount is correct as rendered. Also, our records show that you
are being billed under an alternate supplier. Please contact the supplier to see at what rate you are being
billed for.

GAS TARIFF 9.4 DIVISION OF RESPONSIBILITY. As used herein, the term “Gas Delivery Facilities”
includes all equipment, piping, meters, regulators, connections or other equipment required to deliver gas to
the Company designated point of delivery. Such equipment will be provided, installed, owned and maintained
by Company, subject to such contributions to cost by Customer as set forth in the Tariff. All piping, fixtures and
appliances on the Customer’s side of such delivery point must be installed and maintained by and at the
expense of the Customer or Owner of the property, unless in the Company’s judgment the Customers
generally would benefit from some other arrangement.

To assist you in your review of our findings, we are including the following documents:

1. A statement of account
2. Usage analysis
3. Dispute options

PGW does offer tips on how to conserve energy and possibly reduce future bills. To learn more, please visit
our PGW EnergySense website at www.pgwenergysense.com and click on energy sense for homeowners.

If you would like to test the accuracy of the meter, a Special Meter Test can be requested by submitting a
request and payment in the amount of $10.00 to:


http://www.pgwenergysense.com/
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Page 14 of 44
)
v

Philadel P hia Gas Works P‘,w 800 W. Montgomery Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19122

PGW Special Meter Test
P.O. Box 37019
Philadelphia, PA 19122

Please be advised that as of April 11, 2021 your account will become delinquent and subject to collection
action. To avoid collection activity, you can pay the bill in full or contact us to determine if you are eligible for a
payment agreement.

Sincerely,
Lucy Collins
Dispute Resolution Unit

Additional information regarding the content in this letter can be obtained by calling or writing us at:

P.O Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122, Telephone #: 215-787-1288

Payments can be made by phone at 215-235-1000, online at www.pgworks.com, by mail to P.O. Box 11700,
Newark, NJ 07101 or at any of our (6) convenient Customer Service Centers or any authorized payment
center. Information regarding our Customer Service Centers and authorized payment centers is available
upon request.

If you do not agree with this report, you may file an informal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission to ensure preservation of your rights.

You can file an informal complaint at the following:

Telephone #: 1-800-692-7380

or

P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, Pa 17105-3265

or

http://www.puc.state.pa.us

When you file an informal complaint, the Public Utility Commission will need to know the following:

The name of the ratepayer (your name).

Your mailing address and, if different, the address at which service is provided.

Your account number.

The name of the utility with which you have the dispute.

A brief statement of the dispute.

Whether the utility has investigated and reported to you on the matter being disputed.
Whether the dispute has been subject of the previous complaint filed with the Commission.
The date, if any, of proposed termination.

What you would like the Commission to do.

CoNOO~WNE
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) Page 15 of 44
Heat & Domestic

GAS USAGE
ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNT

Allan Graham NON-HEATING
315 N 54th St. DAILY USAGE
Philadelphia, PA 19139 0.52 CCF PER DAY

ACCOUNT # 311264 2674

DATES METER READINGS NUMBER OF| USAGE IN DOMESTIC HEAT NUMBER C.F.D.D.*"
FROM TO FROM TO DAYS CCF* USAGE CCF * USAGE |DEG.DAYS*
3/8/2017 3/8/2018 8319 9579 365 1260 190 1070 4231 25.3
3/8/2018 3/8/2019 9579 11123 365 1544 190 1354 4718 28.7
3/8/2019 3/10/2020 1123 2471 368 1348 191 1157 3971 290.1
3/10/2020 3/11/2021 2471 4182 366 1711 190 1521 4294 35.4

Page 1
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Heat & Domestic

* CCF = hundred Cubic feet ‘ ‘ ‘

** DEGREE DAYS AN INDEX OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION FOR HEATING .

IT INDICATES THE NUMBER OF DEGREES THE AVERAGE TEMPERATURE DROPS BELOW 65' F.

**CFDD EQUALS CUBIC FEET OF GAS USED PER DEGREE DAY \

Page 2
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Case Number:

Company Name:

Company Code:

Company Type

Customer First Name:
Customer Middle Initial:
Customer Last Name:

Customer Account Number:
Customer Home Phone w/ Area Code:
Customer Work Phone w/ Area Code:
Customer Service Class:
Customer Mail Address 1:
Customer Mail Address 2:
Customer Mail Address City:
Customer Mail Address State:
Customer Mail Address Zip:
Customer Mail Address 4-Zip:
Customer Service Address 1:
Customer Service Address 2:
Customer Service Address City:
Customer Service Address State:
Customer Service Address Zip:
Customer Service Address 4-Zip:
Customer Family Adults:
Customer Family Children:
Customer Family Age:

Gross Income

Source

Date Open:

Reason For Contact:

Term Date:

Business Name:

Case Problem:

PUC
Opening XML

3783460

PGW (PHILA. GAS WORKS (NGDC)
0766

GAS TRANSPORTER

ALLAN

L

GRAHAM

3112642674

2154722334

RESIDENTIAL

315N 54TH ST

PHILADELPHIA
PA
19139

Income Amount
2021-03-29
BILLING DISPUTES (# 18)

PGW Exhibit 2
Page 17 of 44

CUSTOMER HAS BEEN HAVING ISSUES WITH RECEIVING

BILLS SINCE AUGUST 2020. IN DECEMBER 2020,

RECEIVED E-BILL FOR 200.00, THE FOLLOWING MONTH

BALANCE WAS 700.00, THE FOLLOWING MONTH THE
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BALANCE WAS 2,000.00. NONE OF THESE BILLS WERE
DETAILED. CUSTOMER CALLED IN JANUARY 2021 AND
OPENED A BILL DISPUTE, THE DISPUTE ALSO INCLUDED
A DISPUTE WITH THE RATE THE CUSTOMER WAS BEING
BILLED AT. CUSTOMER SPOKE WITH PGW ON 3/22/2021
THEY CONFIRMED THAT DISPUTE IS STILL OPEN AND
NO DETERMINATION. CUSTOMER NOW RECEIVING
THREATENING LETTERS THAT A LEAN IS BEING PLACED
ON THE PROPERTY. JUST RECEIVED LETTER DATED
MARCH 16TH ABOUT LEAN FOR BALANCE OF $2,000.00.
THEN RECEIVED ANOTHER LEAN LETTER FOR AMOUNT
OF 800.08 WITH DOCKET # 210330760. CUSTOMER STATES
AUTOPAY IS LINKED TO A SMALL BUSINESS ACCOUNT
AND WANTS TO MAKE SURE NOT BEING BILLED AT
COMMERCIAL RATE WHEN IT IS RESIDENTIAL. - RELIEF
SOUGHT - SEEKING DETAILED BILL FROM PGW,
SEEKING ANSWER TO WHAT RATE SHE IS BEING BILLED
AT, SEEKING REVIEW OF RATE DISPUTE, SEEKING
INFORMATION ON BALANCE OWED AND INFORMATION
ON LEAN REQUEST. THE CELL PHONE NUMBER (215) 915
- 3319 HAS BEEN ALLOWED TO BE SHARED. THE EMAIL
ADDRESS DAWN456@MSN.COM HAS BEEN ALLOWED TO
BE SHARED.

Company Position: 03/22/2021 DISPUTE IS UNDER DISPUTE BUT SHOULD BE
COMPLETED BY APRIL. NO RESPONSE ON CURRENT
RATE BEING BILLED AT. WOULD NOT ADDRESS WHICH
LEAN AMOUNT IS CORRECT AND WOULD NOT ADDRESS
WHY SHE HAS NOT RECEIVED A DETAILED BILL WHEN
THEY KNOW SHE CANNOT ACCESS BILL ONLINE.

Related Information:
Case Misc Info:

Hot Issue:

Case Origin: TELEPHONE
Prior Case Number:

Universal Service: M
Arrearage: 0

BCS Investigator First Name: BCS

BCS Investigator Last Name: CASE POOL
BCS Investigator Phone w/ Area Code: 7177875468
BCSlIntaker First Name: MATTHEW
BCSintaker Last Name: BOPP
Number Of Time Send: 1

Number Of Time Faxed: 0

Number Of Time Faxed: 7177876641
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e

Related Tran:

Drate:; 06/08/2021 Tirne:  6:07:00 Pk Source:;
v| Created: 0B/08/2021  at  E:01:43 PM by:  JOBOPER

CC Type: | SDRP - Czp Drop Letter

Area: |BDD-HesidentiaIGeneralService v| Changed: 06/09/2021  at  4:3419PM by:  JOBOPER

[] surveyable Auta Delete D ate: I:I Clazs: Print Letter Contact

Comments: | Customer dropped from Choice by supplier; SDROP letter zent

Sdrop

Letter
06/09/2021 434 PM Fun Number: 3971 Feprint:

Status: Sent Print D ate:
Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharm, Allan

Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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PHILADELPHIA GASWORKS
800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050 Jun 09' 2021
PGW Account Number: 3112642674
Service Point ID: 9972133748
Service Address: 315N 54TH
ST/PHILA ,PA
Supplier: INDRA ENERGY
000312 000000214 u Supplier Phone Number: (888) 504-6372
e 1 LT O L [ e | L | L L L L L E Switch Dates 1l 09. 2021
ALLAN GRAHAM k '
315N 54TH ST Reason Code: SCR

PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

Notice of Gas Choice Cancellation

PGW has been notified that your Gas Choice enrollment with your current natural gas commodity supplier,
INDRA ENERGY, anatura gas supplier licensed in Pennsylvania, will be cancelled on the "Switch Date" listed
above.

If your current supplier has cancelled their service with you, PGW will provide natural gasin its tariff-defined role
as Supplier of Last Resort (SOLR) beginning on the next available billing date, Jul 09, 2021. Y ou will continue to be
provided with natural gas by PGW without a break in service.

If the cancellation of your current supplier is the result of your enrolling with a new supplier, service with your new
supplier will commence beginning on the next available billing date, Jul 09, 2021.

Following is the reason given by the supplier for this change in status:

SCR CSP DROP CUSTOMER REQUEST

If you are experiencing difficulty in paying PGW hills and are not currently on a budget plan or a payment
agreement, please call PGW Customer Service at (215) 235-1777 (residential customers) or 215-235-7077
(commercia customers) to make arrangements, if eligible.

PF_20210609180002.dat-623-000000214
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Case Number:

Company Name:
Company Code:

Company Type:

Customer First Name:
Customer Middle Initial:
Customer Last Name:
Account Number:
Service Address 1:
Service Address 2:

Service City:
Service State:
Service Zip 5:
Service Zip 4:
Decision Issue:
Oral Written:
Violation:
Chapter:
Section Rule:
Total Balance:
Date Closed:
Resolution:

PUC

Closing XML
3783460
PGW (PHILA. GAS WORKS (NGDC)
0766
GAS TRANSPORTER
ALLAN
L
GRAHAM
3112642674

315N 54TH ST

PHILADELPHIA
PA
19139

Y
W
NO

2554.92
2021-06-11

DECISION ISSUED: AT THE INFORMAL LEVEL OF PUC
INVESTIGATION, ACTUAL READINGS ARE DEEMED CORRECT,
UNLESS THERE IS EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE CONTRARY.
BILLS BASED ON ACTUAL METER READINGS ARE CONSIDERED
CORRECT AS RENDERED. THE ACCOUNT IS BILLED AS
RESIDENTIAL. THE BUREAU OF CONSUMER SERVICES DOES NOT
HAVE JURISDICTION OVER A LIEN BEING PLACED ON THE
PROPERTY. BASED ON THE INFORMATION OBTAINED, YOUR
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS ACCOUNT WAS PROPERLY
ENROLLED WITH INDRA ENERGY. THE CUSTOMER WAS
PROPERLY NOTIFIED OF ENROLLMENT WITH INDRA ENERGY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 52 PA CODE § 54.10(1). PHILADELPHIA
GAS WORKS PROPERLY SENT NOTIFICATION OF THE
ENROLLMENT WITH INDRA ENERGY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TITLE 52 PA. CODE § 57. 173(2). IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 52
PA. CODE § 57.177(A)(2)(B) A CUSTOMER MAY DISPUTE THE
ENROLLMENT WITH AN ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPPLIER (EGS),
FOR UP TO 2 MONTHS AFTER THE CUSTOMER SHOULD HAVE
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Balance Date:
Service Restored Pay:

Service Continue Amount:

Service Continue Date:
Terms:

Special Budget Amount:
Regular Budget Amount:
Arrears Payment Plus:
FinalMonthlyPayment:

CurrentMonthlyPayment:

EndMonthlyPayment:
LetterDescription:
HeadDate:
Paragraph:

Bill Date:

Reconnect Amount:
Pay Amount:

PGW Exhibit 2
Page 22 of 44

REASONABLY KNOWN THAT THE ENROLLMENT WITH THE EGS
TOOK PLACE. IT APPEARS THE ACCOUNT WAS ENROLLED WITH
THE EGS FOR APPROXIMATELY 13 MONTHS BEFORE DISPUTING
THE ENROLLMENT. INDRA ENERGY HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM
THE PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS ACCOUNT. INDRA ENERGY
SENT A COURTESY CREDIT TO PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS FOR
$470.03 TO BE APPLIED TO THE CUSTOMER'S NATURAL GAS
ACCOUNT. CASE DISMISSED.

2021-06-11

BCS Investigator First Name: ANGIE

BCS Investigator Last Name:

Number Of Time Send:
Number Of Time Faxed:
PUC Fax:

ZEPP

1

0
7177876641
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Case Number:

Company Name:

Company Code:

Company Type

Customer First Name:
Customer Middle Initial:
Customer Last Name:

Customer Account Number:
Customer Home Phone w/ Area Code:
Customer Work Phone w/ Area Code:
Customer Service Class:
Customer Mail Address 1:
Customer Mail Address 2:
Customer Mail Address City:
Customer Mail Address State:
Customer Mail Address Zip:
Customer Mail Address 4-Zip:
Customer Service Address 1:
Customer Service Address 2:
Customer Service Address City:
Customer Service Address State:
Customer Service Address Zip:
Customer Service Address 4-Zip:
Customer Family Adults:
Customer Family Children:
Customer Family Age:

Gross Income

Source

Date Open:

Reason For Contact:

Term Date:

Business Name:

Case Problem:

PUC
Opening XML

3806079

PGW (PHILA. GAS WORKS (NGDC)
0766

GAS TRANSPORTER

ALLAN

GRAHAM
8888888888
2154722334

RESIDENTIAL

315 N 54TH STREET

PHILEDELPHIA
PA
19139

Income Amount
2021-09-29

BILLING DISPUTES (# 18)
2021-09-29

DAWN GRAHAM

SERVICE ON. CUST STATES THAT A CURTESY CREDIT
FROM INDRA ENERGY WAS SENT TO PGW OF THE

PGW Exhibit 2
Page 23 of 44

AMOUNT OF $470.03. CUST STATES THAT THE UTILITY

SAID THEY DO NOT HAVE THAT CREDIT FROM INDRA
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BUT THEY HAVE A PAYMENT FROM LHEAP OF AROUND
$400.00. CUST IS CONFUSED BECAUSE THE CASE THAT
WAS OPEN PRIOR TO THIS 3783460 STATES THAT INDRA
SENT A CREDIT TO THE UTILITY. NOW CUST HAS A SHUT
OFF NOTICE. THE UTILITY ALSO HAS NO BACK LOGS
FROM THE ACCOUNT. - RELIEF SOUGHT - TO HAVE THE
APPROPRIATE CREDITS APPLIED TO THE ACCOUNT. TO
NOT BE SHUT OFF. TO HAVE THE BILLS CORRECTED
AND SENT ACCORDINGLY EACH MONTH. THE EMAIL
ADDRESS DAWN456@MSN.COM HAS BEEN ALLOWED TO
BE SHARED. THE CELL PHONE NUMBER (215) 915 - 3319
HAS BEEN ALLOWED TO BE SHARED.

Company Position: 09/29/2021 COMPANY SAID THEY NEVER RECEIVED A
CREDIT FROM INDRA.

Related Information:
Case Misc Info:

Hot Issue:

Case Origin: TELEPHONE
Prior Case Number:

Universal Service: M
Arrearage: 0

BCS Investigator First Name: BCS

BCS Investigator Last Name: CASE POOL
BCS Investigator Phone w/ Area Code: 7177875468
BCSlIntaker First Name: MERIKKA
BCSintaker Last Name: SHIRK
Number Of Time Send: 1

Number Of Time Faxed: 0

Number Of Time Faxed: 7177876641
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Case Number:
Company Name:
Company Code:
Company Type:
Customer First Name:
Customer Middle Initial:
Customer Last Name:
Account Number:
Service Address 1:
Service Address 2:
Service City:

Service State:

Service Zip 5:

Service Zip 4:
Decision Issue:

Oral Written:
Violation:

Chapter:

Section Rule:

Total Balance:

Date Closed:
Resolution:

Balance Date:
Service Restored Pay:

Service Continue Amount:

Service Continue Date:
Terms:

Special Budget Amount:
Regular Budget Amount:
Arrears Payment Plus:
FinalMonthlyPayment:

Closing XML
3806079
PGW (PHILA. GAS WORKS (NGDC)
0766
GAS TRANSPORTER
ALLAN
GRAHAM
3112642674

315N 54TH STREET

PHILADELPHIA
PA
19139

Y
W
NO

3099.01
2021-11-19

DECISION ISSUED: THE ACCOUNT WAS CREDITED $470.03 FROM
INDRA ENERGY AS INSTRUCTED IN BCS# 3783460. THE BILLS ARE
CORRECT AS RENDERED. THE ACCOUNT MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
A COMPANY PAYMENT ARRANGEMENT. THE CUSTOMER
SHOULD CONTACT THE COMPANY FOR ELIGIBILITY. THE
CUSTOMER SHOULD CONTACT THE LOCAL POST OFFICE
REGARDING NOT RECEIVING MAIL. CASE DISMISSED.

2021-10-27
0.00
0.00

0.00
373.00
0.00
0.00
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CurrentMonthlyPayment: 0.00

EndMonthlyPayment: 0.00
LetterDescription:

HeadDate: 2021-11-19
Paragraph:

Bill Date:

Reconnect Amount: 0

Pay Amount: 0.00

BCS Investigator First Name: ANGIE
BCS Investigator Last Name: ZEPP
Number Of Time Send: 1

Number Of Time Faxed: 0

PUC Fax: 7177876641

PGW Exhibit 2
Page 26 of 44
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PHILADELPHIA GASWORKS

800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050

Apr 22, 2022
3112642674

Notice Date:
Account Number:

10-DAY SHUT OFF NOTICE
Your Gas Service May Be Shut Off

Your bill ispast due. Asaresult, PGW will shut off gasto 315 N 54TH ST on or after 8 a.m. on May 03, 2022. This notice will remain
effective for 60 days. To talk about your bill or this notice, call our office at 215-235-1777.

We will not shut off gasif you do ONE of the following:
+ Arrange to pay your past due amount of $3,487.72.

* Pay the amount you owe on your payment plan.

+ Show us a payment receipt for the past due amount.

* Make a payment arrangement (you may be eligible for a special assistance
program).

+ Contact us to dispute the bill.

At a minimum, you may have to pay all of the following before we
turn your service on:

Past Due Amount $3,487.72
Security Deposit $418.00
Turn On Charge $123.23
Total $4,028.95

(Plus $372.00 if we must dig up the street to shut off
gas).

You are also responsible for all gas service provided to you that is

now or has become past due. |f shut off, you may berequired to pay

morethan the amount on this notice to have gas turned on.
MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE

LET USKNOW IF SOMEONE LIVING IN YOUR HOME IS SERIOUSLY

ILL OR HAS A MEDICAL CONDITION. WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF

YOUR SERVICE during such illness, provided you:

1. Have your licensed physician, physician's assistant or nurse practitioner

certify by phone or in writing that such an illness exists and that it may be

aggravated if your service is shut off; and

2. Make arrangements to pay your current bills.

3. Contact us by calling 215-235-1777.

4. HAVE A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT OR

NURSE PRACTITIONER SEND PGW A LETTER WITHIN 3 DAYS,

VERIFYING THE MEDICAL CONDITION.

IMPORTANT TO KNOW — BEFORE WE SHUT OFF
YOUR GAS SERVICE

* You may be eligible for a payment agreement or special assistance
program. Enrollment into this program may be a way of avoiding shut off.
Contact usimmediately at 215-235-1777 to find out if you're eligible, and
how to enroll. Documentation of your income may be required.

- If you have questions or need more information, please call us today at

215-235-1777 or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122. After

you talk with PGW, if you are not satisfied, you may file a complaint with
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC). The PUC may delay
the shutoff if you file the complaint before the shut-off date. To contact
them call 1 (800) 692-7380 or write to: Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265.

-If you have a valid Protection From Abuse order from a court, there are
additional protections available to you. Call usimmediately at 215-235-
1777. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

*Call usif your landlord pays your utility bill. You have certain legal
protections.

*If you have trouble understanding or speaking English call us for free
interpretation.

*Please contact us if you are disabled and need assistance.

*All adult occupants of the premises whose names are on the mortgage,
deed or lease are considered the ‘ customer’ and are responsible for
payment of the bill. If service is shut off ANY adult occupant who has
been living at the premises may have to pay all or portions of this bill to
have service restored.

* If your service is shut off, you must contact us after your payment has
been made to be sure you have met all conditions to have the service
turned on and to arrange access to your premises. |t may take up to seven
days to have your service restored.

WINTER SHUT OFF PROVISIONS Dec. 1-March 31
* Contact us before the shut off date to give us household and
occupant information to see if you qualify for any assistance programs.

* If you arelow income there are special rules about whether we
may shut off your gasin the winter. Add together the monthly income
in your household. Look at the chart below to determine your group. Y ou
may need to provide us with proof of income.

* |f your income is 150% of the federal poverty guidelines or
below, we must first ask the PUC for permission to shut off your
service. We will notify you prior to shutting off service if we ask the PUC
for permission to terminate your gas service.

* If your income is above 150% but does not exceed 250% of the
federal poverty guidelines, we will not shut off your serviceif one

of these conditions appliesto you:
0 Someone in your household is 12 or younger or 65 or older; or
0 You have paid at least one-half of your last two monthly gas bills; or
o If over the last two months you have paid at least 15% of your
household income toward the gas bills.
+ If wereconnect your service during the winter months (between
December 1st and March 31st) we will restore your service within 24
hours of you meeting all requirements to have service reconnected. When
street digging is required, it may take up to seven days.

Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) 2022
Household  Your incomeis 150% of  Your income is between

Size the FPG or below if your 151% - 250% of the FPG if
monthly grossis: your monthly grossis:
1 $1,699 or less $1,700-$2,831
2 $2,289 or less $2,290-$3,815
3 $2,879 or less $2,880-$4,798
4 $3,469 or less $3,470-$5,781
Each add. $590 $591-$983
person add

PL_20220421180001.dat-237-000004335

) Please return this portion with your payment. ] ]
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Place "X" in box for
address corrections. Print
corrections on reverse side.

000119 000004335
T ITTHE U T H U USRI R U T TR A TR
ALLAN GRAHAM

. 315 N 54TH ST
~-%  PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

i

Account Number: 3112642674
Notice Date: Apr 22, 2022
Please Pay: $3,487.72

Amount Enclosed:

T E LT R T | L U T (TR RO
Philadelphia Gas Works

P.O. Box 11700

Newark, NJ 07101-4700
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JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance

Drate:; 04252022 Time: 121200PM  Source:
v| Created:  04/25/2022 at 121259PM by SADAMSZ

CCType: | BILL - Billing

Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed:

[] surveyable Auto Delete Date: | 04/25/2026) Class: [riguainy

Cor Twin brather Alfred L Graham stated cor pazsed away 2 years ago 06/2020 & wantz to stop service & Hd
her to provided copy of death certificate & provided cor w. fas # cs

at: by

Comments;

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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e

JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance

Drate:; 05/03/2022 Tirne:  3:55:00 Pk Source:;
v| Created: 05/03/2022  at 35502 PM by:  MBATES

CC Type: | SERW - Service
Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed: at: by

[] surveyable Auta Delete Date: | 05/02/2026| Class: [riguainy

Dawndaughter! owner] 51714247365 called zay her dad/cor / Allan Graham 31 1264 2674 passed away in
Jurne 2020, Dawn zaid she didn t transfer the account becausze you can b collect from a deceased perzon. She
zaid zhe didn b want ker gas shutaff. Dawn stated she lives in the property & someone elze stole the bills.

COMTINUED

Comments;

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance

Drate:; 05/03/2022 Tirne:  3:55:00 Pk Source:;
v| Created: 05/03/2022  at 35513 PM by:  MBATES

CC Type: | SERW - Service

at: by

Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed:

[] surveyable Auta Delete Date: | 05/02/2026| Class: [riguainy

COMTINUED App agreed to start gas in her name. Per Expenian paszed, app iz linked zsince 3/97. Per
Ew=perian fraud alert app needs to gend 2 1DS and a deed to new service email group. | gave email address.

App zaid she will zend documents. A5

Comments;

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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e S e

JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance

Drate:; 05/05/2022 Timne:  6:09:00 Pk Source:;
v| Created: 05/05/2022  at  E:09:52 PM by:  RMACE

CC Type: | M5 - Mew Service

at: by

Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed:

[] surveyable Auta Delete Date: | 05/05/2026| Class: [riguainy

MHEW SERVICE EMAIL GROUF: 0051 1424 7365 Graham, Dawnd 315 M. 54TH 5t dawnd45E6i@mzn. cam,
revd |2 pg living trust v fio zignature by cor, appl nds 2 forms of id and executor of estate or deed, to complete

Comments;

t/on requst, sent email, docs not zaved to drive

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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Drate:; 05/09/2022 Tirne:  1:57:00 Pk Source:  JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance
v| Created: 05/09/2022  at  1:57:57 PM by:  AHOWELL

CC Type: | M5 - Mew Service

Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed: at: by
[] surveyable Auta Delete Date: | 05/09/2026| Class: [riguainy

Corrments: | MEW SERVICE INEOX REQUEST ON 5/5/22 FROM DAWMNASE@MSH. COM 0K BEHALF OF DAWMN
GRAHAM (5114247 365] TURM 0N AT 315 M B4TH 5T, COR DID MOT ACTUALLY RESPOMD WITH
AMYTHIMG MEEDED, JUST STATED SHE HAS LEGAL RIGHTS TO MOT HAVIMG HER SERVICE SHUT
OFF. REPLIED TO COR LETTIMG HER KMNOW WE NEED T'0 FORMS OF ID AMD COMPLETE DEED
SIMCE SHE 15 OWwWMER. ALSD LET HER KMOw BECAIISE THE SERVICES ARE STILL IM HER
DECEASED FATHER'S MAME CaM BE SHUT OFF STILL.
Letter
Status: Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:
Template:

Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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Related Tran:

Drate:; 05162022 Time:  10:26:00 Ak Source:
v| Created: 059/16/2022 ab 10:26:324M by LNOTTING

CC Type: | DRU - D Dispute

at: by

Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed:

Survepable Auto Delete Date: | 05/16/2026) Class: [ rquiry

Corezpondence received on 05/16/2022 reqarding correspondence received a copy of a death cert, and
letters testamentary to have service dizcontinued..

Comments;

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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May 11, 2022

PGW

Attention: Request for Physical Shut Off for the Estate Property of Allan Graham
Acct# 3112642674

315 N 54 Street
Phila., Pa. 19131

Dear PGW,

This is a request to please discontinue and Physically shut off gas service to the

estate of my deceased brother Allan Graham who resided at 315 N. 54 St, Phila.
Pa. 19139.

An eviction notice was served to Dawn Graham and ALL unknown occupants on
November 19, 2021. 1 was instructed to make a physical request to shut off

service by your representative in late April. See attached documentation. Please
contact me with any questions.

Respectfuily,

Alfred Graham
Executor/Administrator of the Estate

Phone:—
I

Conyers, GA. 30013
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PGW Exhibit 2

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY  Feoe 55014

Rochelle Bila! B 8ean Thorton
Shoriff PRy, Captain
Vernon Muse e L Justin J. Frank
Chief Deputy. Operations kS Chief of Staff
AU:(I':ED GRAHAM, TRUSTEE Case Number
. 213354
DAWN GRAHAM AND ALL UNKNOWN OCCUPANTS (253615)

10/21/2021

11/18/2021

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

11:53 AM - DEPUTY KAPREYA JOHNSON, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, POSTED ONE
TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE WITHIN WRIT OF POSSESSION UPON REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT

POSSESSION DATE: 11/19/21 @ 9:00AM

315 N. 54TH ST, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19134,
KAPREQOHNSON. DEPUTY

10:00 AM - POSSESSION GIVEN TO CHERLYNEE GRAHAM-SEAY, 711 GIRARD AVE COLLINGDALE, PA
19023
484-995-2675.0EFENDANT DAWN GRAHAM WAS PRESENT

NOTE: DAWN GRAHAM CALLED 911 DURING THE EVICTION AND WAS ARRESTED BY POLICE ON

THIS DATE FOR AN UNKNOWN WARRANT. /-

KAPREYWIOHNSON, DEPUTY

SHERIFF COST: $325.00 SO ANSWERS,

March 16, 20

Qo AL

22 ROCHELLE BILAL, SHERIFF
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W1267-2022
REGISTER'S OFFICE

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, PA

S Certificale of Grunl of Letters
T ESTATEOF... Alan Leonard Grabam

Corrrenene.ia.ay

day of .. MAPEN | e
ANy Leonord Grabam

IS N. S4th Sireet , Philadeiphis, PA 19139 v Whodiedonthe, 20h  gavop  June

A T T T ¥ TV Y YUUR U PPN

2028, was proved and admitted to probate, and

WHEREAS, a true copy of the wil) as probated in annexed hereto.

THEREFORE, |, TRACEY L. GORDON, Register for the Probate of Wills and Grant of Letters
Testamentary and of Administration, in and fof the County of Philadelphis, in the Commonwealth of Pennaylvania,
hereby centify that [have granied Levters .. Testementary....... ...
SRR . O

.. Alfred Leon Grabam

whoha 8 dulyqualificdss . Exeevtor

L et R T LT TT TRL Iy

.....

who ha.£.... agreed 1o sdminister the estate according to law, all of which fully appear of record in the Office of the
Register of Wills of Phitadelphia County, Pennsy lvanma.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ) have hereunto set my hand and affixed the sea) of my office, at Philadelphia,
the MJth.. . dayof Mareh ... .. . A0 %

028 (Rev O
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LOCAL REGISTRAR’S CERTIFICATION OF DEATH PGW Exhibit 2

WARNING: It is illegal to duplicate this copy by photostat or photograph. Page 37 of 44

¢ for this certificate: $20.00 This is to certify that the information here given is

correctly copied from an original Certificate of Death
duly fited with me as Local Registrar. The original
certificate will be forwarded to the Siate Vital
Records Office for permanent filing.

Certification Number

Locul Registrar Date Issued
T:::r:\::::m COMMQNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA « GEFAATMENT OF HRALTH ¢+ VITAL AECORDS
Sragmenk CERTIFICATE OF DEATH 363963-2020

A Dadedent's I agn) Name (Firsy, Middis, Leat, L)
Allan Leonard Graham

~Ladt Birthdoy (Yra) Sz Undar 8. Dats aof Qirth (MO/Obv/Yaar)
sanynz ceve Hours Minacas
as May 11, 1935
Q nnl:- (S!T CGoyntry) [THL (Strant sno NumBber - INGlude Apt NG.) 8. DId Dacadant Live
snnaylvania
Bd. Nnm-ieq tCounty) 315 N 54th Straat Cves, : fuag in twe.
Philadeiphia 6a, Aesidance IZip Coda) 10130 o, decadant lvad within hmitsor_ PHUACSIONIA . .. ciy/sore.
9_tver in US Armad Forces? 10, MaZital Joatus st Vima of Dasth NAerria vy 12 SUrviving fpause’s Namib {1 wife, B've neme RFIOr to firat MAarriaga
Yes u No |_Junknawn 1] Divarces ClnNevar Marriad nknown
12 Pathar / Perent’s Nams (First, Middie, Last, Suffix] 18, Mather 7 FParent's Nama Prior <0 Firgt Meorcriage (Firat, Middie, Laat, Suffiu)
John Graham Ophelia Sutton .
14s. Informans's Nama 140, Ralstionahip to Recadent 14c. Informant’a Malling Addrazs (Stréet énd Number, City, Stetwe, 2)p Coda)
Cheryl Seay Daughtar 711 Girtird Avenun Collingdaia, PA 19023
';— I— 3. LIA5S of Daqth. [Cherk anty anal_ T
Whaath Tioursad A & Hedpiten: IR Trpetiant W EARh Oceurrud Samawhara Othar Than & Hospitel: LYW aigica Eachicy LY Secedints idame
L) emargency Room/Outpatiant {1 0eng 00 arrvel fANursing Homa/Long-Tarm Cars Facliity [ owhar (3pecity)
130, Peciiity Nama (If Not Inatitutinn, give 3U Bet and numbar} 35¢c. City or Town, Seata, and Sip (3 T6a. County o7 DLBIN ~
E Corporel Michael J Crescenz Voterans Affaire Medical | Philadelphila, Pannsvivania 19104 Phlladelphia
r 1€a. Mathod of Glaposivon J eunsl 1 Cramation 165, Date of G aposition 1&c.Place af Dlapasitian (NEma of comeotory, cramatary, or other RIBER)
[l Removel from Stata Danation ,
e JoT] Qthar (Spacity) Juna 28, 2020 Nalawprs County Crematory, LLC :
18d. Location of Diapasition (City or Tawn, Stawa, and 2ip) AV%. Signature of RUnarel SErICe LICAnsas oF Barasn 'n Chergs BF Intarmant [175, Wcanaa NOmBar
Lansdowno, Pesnneylvania 18060 [oan M XK)mbl (Ectronically Signed) l FDD11941L
17¢ Nemie and CoOmpiotan Address of Puneral Paciity [van M KIimble Funersl Home
11100-1108 N 63rd Stroet Philadselphin, Pannayivania 194154
& [18 Dacedancs Educetion - Chach the box that bast Gascribas the |18 Cacedent of Hispenic Origin - CRatk The %0, Dacedent = Race - Chack ONE OR MORG races &5 |nmm_‘
2 {highast gegres or lavel pf sChoo! comolatad st the tima of death tion that best daccribas whathar the decadant the dacadent conzidarad himealf ov herealf to be.
Bth grade or K s Spanigh/Mispanic/Lating. Chack the "Na® Whita Xaresn
Na diplome, § 12th grado boxif ¢ 1T 12 Aot Spi /Hizp /Lating Black or African Amaerican Vietnam,
High achao) graduate or GED compistad No, ot Spaniah/riapanic/Latina American Indlan ar Aleaks Native Qthar Aslan
gome coll aradic. but Ao degree Yus, N , M Ameresn, ch Notive Hawasllan
Azeoc] - b An. AS Puarts Rican

Quarranisn or Chemoarra

Recl or'a o BA. A8. B3I Yau, Cubsn Flllpino Samoar
Aaiter's deg B: MA, M3, MEng. MED. M3W, MBA} Yau, othar Spantah/Hispanic/Letine Jupsnasss Other PacHic Isisnder
Ooctarete (a.5. "hD, 2dD) or Profstsions| dugras (Baaolfy) Othar (Epedtty)
®.5. MD, DDS, DVM, LLS, ID) _
21. Cucadant’s Singla Raca Saif-Daaignation - Check DNLY ONE o (ngl whapt the o t -ad hl f ar harsatf 1o D&, [224. s Vaual O - wwps af work
Whita inpanass Sernoen done during moart of warking lifa. 0O NOT USE RETIAED,
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Related Tran:

Drate:; 05162022 Time: 125600FPM  Source:
v| Created: 059/16/2022 ab 1256:43PM by LNOTTING

CC Type: | DRU - D Dispute

at: by

Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed:

Survepable Auto Delete Date: | 05/16/2026) Class: [ rquiry

Corezpondence received on 09/16/2022 clozed on 05/16/2022. Reszolution: request to have service

dizcontinued hasz been completed.

Comments;

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance

Drate:; 09/20/2022 Time: 111700 4 Sowrce:
v| Created:  09/20/2022 at 1117:224M by JGLACE

CC Type: | CRU - Customer Bewview Lnit

at: by

Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed:

[] surveyable Auta Delete Date: | 09/2042027| Class: [riguainy

__CRU__ - Spoke to Mz, Dawn Graham, Advized that we will be out tomarrow, Wednesday, 09/21/2022
bebween Ba.m-12p.m to perform a foreign load investigation az well az have the meter exchanged to be able to

perform a meter test, - Mg, Graham agreed to the appt.

Comments;

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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Field [n_

Order Num |13209190 Order Type |Meter Test Exchange Customer Name |F_AIMS_SFT_4462

Field Activity Sequence

4 | Work Date | Employes | Status Code | Comp Type | Dispatch Type | Window | Time | Gas Found Gas Left
13042677 08-21-22  Michael Crump  CMP Completed By FSD  Primary 800-1200 87212022 11:19AM  ON OFF

Field Activity Details
Gas Status I Appliance Data I Hazard Data I MNon-Part Charges I Safety Sur\reyl Meter Orderl Parts Summaryl Activities I Completion Time I Survey Check I Acct.Codes 'wp Comment |

Free Form C

swapped out meter, wrote hazard tag for clogged chimney, also account has no active appliance, left gas off at meter with bike lock and left off at curb

Others Order Data

Re | Order Type Desc | Special Instructions | Created By | Contact Name
» Y Meter Test Exchange  MTR TEST FOR CRU, FROM 8 TO 12 PLEASE CALL 215-915-331% bkeall
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Customer Contact: Dru Dispute u
spu

JetSearch Related Tran:  Account Maintenance

Drate:; 09/22/2022 Time:  10:26:00 Ak Source:
v| Created: 09/22/2022 at 10:26:584M by DPOPE

CC Type: | DRU - D Dispute

at: by

Area: | 800 - Rezidential General Service v| Changed:

[] surveyable Auto Delete Date: | 09/22/2026| Class: [riguainy

Field wizit completed for Dawvn Graham, MO signs of a foreign load at the property, no gigns in the basement of
pipes being shared with ancther property. The meter was alzo being exchanged by FSD

Comments;

Letter
Print D ate: Frun Murmber: Feprint:

Status:

Template:
Fiewview Lizt Tickier

Follow Up: I:I to Review Group to Uszer
Pricrity: I:I Feview Group... I:I l;Z

0031 1264 2674 Graham, Allan

Account:

315 N 54th S5t/Phila.Pa
Premize:

Graharn, Allan
Ferson: [ Ehange] [ Cancel ]
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Customer Requested Meter Test

Date: 10-4-22

The Philadelphia Gas Works tested the meter removed from the premise of:

CUSTOMER: Allan Graham

ADDRESS: 315 N 54t St

ON APPLICATION NO.:

GIVES THE FOLLOWING RESULTS:

METER NO.
1699265 PROOF[] ACCURACY []
SIZE INDEX Meter Test Results Percentage
A250 5432 Temperature Open 100% Check 20% Fast Slow
Meter Receive 70 99.2 99.0
9-21-22 70 99.3 99.0
Meter Tested 74 99.1 98.9
10-4-22
99.2 99.0 -1.0
Average of Results

Von E Morgan

PGW REPRESENTATIVE
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 West Montgomery Avenue < Philadelphia, PA 19122

Graciela Christlieb, Senior Attorney
Legal Department

Direct Dial: 215-684-6164

FAX: 215-684-6798
graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com

April 26, 2023

Via Electronic Mail

Marta Guhl, Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
801 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107

RE: Dawn Graham v. Philadelphia Gas Works: Docket No. C-2022-3032494

Dear Judge Guhl:

Pursuant to the Court’s request made on April 19, 2023, attached please find PGW’s
proposed Exhibit 3.

If you need additional information, please contact me at my direct-dial number above. Thank
you.

Sincerely,

lo] Graciela Clnistlicd

www.pgworks.com


mailto:graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 West Montgomery Avenue < Philadelphia, PA 19122

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that | have this day served a true copy of Philadelphia Gas Works’ foregoing
Obijection upon the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements

of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Via Electronic Mail
Dawn Graham
dawn456@msn.com

[o] Graciela (Chnistlict

Date: April 26, 2023 Graciela Christlieb, Esq.

www.pgworks.com



Allan Graham, Intervivos Trust

VI 0

20210080907008
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PGW Exhibit 3
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA Page 1 of 3

ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

No. 8091V of 2021 Control number 213354

ALLAN L GRAHAM INTER VIVOS TRUST,

FINAL DECREE

Now, Lf//& L/fk pﬁ)’ df ﬂ@fa&l/l J 202/ upon
consideration of the Petitioner's Petition, and there being no response thereto, it
is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that DAWN GRAHAM, and all occupants
are hereby ordered to vacate the premises at 315 N. 54th St. Philadelphia
Pennsylvania, immediately so that, ALFRED GRAHAM, Trustee of the ALLAN L.
GRAHAM REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, or his designee, may take possession
of said premises. Judgment in possession is awarded to ALFRED GRAHAM
Trustee of the ALLAN L. GRAHAM REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST. Clerk of

Orphan’s Court is to issue the Writ of Possession appended hereto.

MATTHEW D. CARRAFIELL
JUDGE )

Yad wn bobr, £P
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DAVID N. RUBIN, ESQUIRE

Attorney ID No. 62092

Suite 1030, Two Penn Center ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
1500 JFK Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19102

215-564-2672

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

No. 8091V of 2021 Control number 213354

ALLAN L GRAHAM INTER VIVOS TRUST,

WRIT OF POSSESSION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

To the Sheriff of Philadelphia County:

(1) To satisfy the judgment of Possession in the above matter you are directed to
deliver possession of the following described property to ALFRED GRAHAM,
Trustee of the ALLAN L. GRAHAM REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, or his
designee.

See attached description.

BEING 315 N. 54TH ST. Philadelphia PA.

Lo b it

CLERK OF ORPHAN'S COURT
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EXHIBIT "A"

61-N-3-188
Parcel No.

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or Piece of ground with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected.

SITUATE in the Sixtieth Ward at the City of Philadelphia. BEGINNING at a point
on the East side of Fifty-fourth Street at the distance of One Hundred seven Feet Ten and
three quarter inches Northward from the North side of Vine Street; thence extending North
along the said East side of Fifty-fourth Street Thirty feet to a point on the South side of a
certain Three feet wide alley extending Eastwardly and Southwardly by various courses
from Fifty-fourth Street to Vine Street; thence Eastwardly at right angles to said Fifty-fourth
Street along the South side of the aforesaid alley Sixty-three feet, Six and i\ .-eighths
inches, to a point; thence further along the side of the aforesaid alley South sixty-three
degrees, One Minute thirty-seven and fifty-seven one hundredths seconds East Twenty-
seven feet, Ten and one eights inches to a point; thence further along the side of the
aforesaid alley South One degree, twenty-five minutes, Forty seconds West fifteen feet, one
and three-cights inches to a point; thence westwardly on a line at right angles with said
Fifty-fourth Street eighty-five feet, One and three-quarter inches to the first mentioned point
and place of beginning.

BEING 315 North Fifty-fourth Street.

PGW Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 3
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS Q Access Your Account Online www.pgworks.com
GAS LEAK EMERGENCIES: (215) 235-1212 Billing & General Information (215) 235-1000 (English & Espafiol)

ENERGY USAGE SNAPSHOT
Hello Allan Graham, —
315 N 54TH ST, PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005 2 150
Account Number: 3112642674 I
< 100
]
6 50
O
N N N |
Please Pay 3.752.63 AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN
Due By 02/08/2022 B Prior Year [ Actual Estimated
Billing Date JAN 13, 2022 - N
Service From 12/09/2021 - 01/11/2022 Average Average Daily Temperature
Past Due $3,401.98 Daily Cost 42° Current Month | Compared to 38° prior year
Current Charges $302.48 $9.17
Adjustments $48.17 Current Month Usage Over Last Year
\. J Compared to 36 Ccf* Monthly Average | 430 Ccf Total
$0.00 prior year *See terms on
\_ Pg. 2 J
e A
MESSAGE CENTER
Get up to $1,500 to pay
for your heating bill.
THAT'S MORE THAN THE AVERAGE COST TO HEAT
AHOME WITH NATURAL GAS FOR A YEAR.
Q Pay Online www.pgworks.com Pay By Phone (215) 235-1000 (English & Espafiol) B Pay With Cash (See Back For Details)
*a convenience fee of $2.95 will be applied
Please return this portion with your payment. Please Pay Due By
Write your account number on your check or
money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works. $3 752 . 63 02/08/2022

Account Number: 3112642674
@ sH HEH HEE Bl

Thank you!
AU LU L U me e U1 LU My

Philadelphia Gas Works
P.O. Box 11700

ALLAN GRAHAM . _
Complainant Exhibit Newark, NJ 07101-4700

315 N 54TH ST
PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

1

00311l2k42k748000000003752L37
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Kl mypew  (©) myPGW @vyPGW M /MyPGW @ PhillyGasWorks
) 8 ser
% PHONE Service Centers OAM TO5PM) M T W Th F
Gas Leaks & Emergencies (24/7) (215) 235-1212 Germantown 212 W. Chelten Ave. v v v
Residential Customer Service (8am to 6pm, M-F) (215) 235-1000 S. Philadelphia 1601 S. Broad St. v v
Commercial Customer Service (8am to 4:30pm, M-F) (215) 235-7077 Frankford 4410 Frankford Ave. v v v
Credit & Collections (8am to 4:30pm, M-F) (215) 235-1777 N. Philadelphia 1337 W. Erie Ave. v v
Report Theft of Gas (24/7) (215) 684-6383 W. Philadelphia 5230 Chestnut St. v v Vv v
TERMS

How’s my gas measured?

CCF - 100 cubic feet of gas. This is a measure of gas usage. One
CCF is about the amount of gas used to run an average-sized house
heater nonstop for one hour.

Dekatherms (DTH) - A measure of the heat content value of gas.
Gas usage is determined by multiplying the MCF used by the heat
content value of the gas.

MCF - 1,000 cubic feet of gas. This is a measure of gas usage.

Other Helpful Terms

Budget Bill — An optional billing method which averages estimated
service costs over a 12-month period.

Customer Responsibility Program (CRP) — PGW's low income
customer assistance program which provides a lower monthly bill and
forgiveness of pre-program debt.

Meter Reading Information — PGW uses its best effort to obtain an
actual meter reading regularly, and at least every six months for
customers without automatic meter reading devices. When the meter
is not read, PGW estimates your gas use. To avoid estimates, you
may read your own meter and call us with the reading. We also offer
stamped, preaddressed postcards, which you can use to send us your
meter reading by the specified date. To request a supply of these
cards, call (215) 235-1000, or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia,
PA 19122.

Natural Gas Distribution Company (NGDC) — A state regulated
natural gas utility which owns the gas lines and equipment necessary
to deliver natural gas to the consumer. PGW is an NGDC.

POSTS SAME
DAY@FREE.

<BRING THIS BARCODE TO ANY V¥

DOLLAR GENERAL

YCVSs

FAMILY

Speedway

799366301520006371683612372004

your full detailed e-receipt at VanillaDirect.com/Pay/ereceipt.

Five dollar ($5.00) minimum payment required with barcode. Barcode must be presented at

>

of service. For eligible accounts only.

ELEVEN
|

By accepting or using this barcode to make a payment, you agree to the full terms and conditions,
available at VanillaDirect.com/terms. After successful payment using this barcode, you may retrieve

time of payment. Participating vendors will only accept cash with barcode. Payments made with
barcode must be made before 6:00 p.m. in order to post to account the same day. Payments
made with barcode while termination of service is in progress will not serve to stop termination

What are my charges?

*See the PGW Gas Service tariff on pgworks.com for full details.

Commodity Charges — The charge for basic gas supply service
which is sold either by volume (CCF or MCF) or heating value (DTH).
These charges are passed along to customers at the price PGW
pays, with no markup.

Customer Charges — A monthly charge to cover NGDC costs such
as maintaining the lines, meter reading and billing.

Distribution Charges — The charge for delivery of natural gas from
the point of receipt by the NGDC to the customer.

Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) - A charge
approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) for
recovery of the reasonable and prudent costs incurred to repair,
improve, or replace eligible distribution property. A DSIC provides
PGW with the resources to accelerate the replacement of aging
infrastructure.

Gas Cost Adjustments — Amount billed or credited each month to
account for differences between projected and actual gas supply
costs of the NGDC.

Weather Normalization Adjustment — An adjustment approved by
the PUC as a way to help PGW stabilize its income and operate more
efficiently within its budget during the heating season.

RIGHTS & OBLIGATIONS

A summary of your rights and obligations as a PGW
customer will be made available upon request. A rate
schedule and an explanation of how to verify the
accuracy of a bill and an explanation of the various
charges will be made available upon request.

SUPPLIER INFORMATION

If you have selected a Natural Gas Supplier other than
PGW, the Natural Gas Supplier is responsible for the
billing of Supplier Charges. PGW will bill for gas delivery
according to the tariff for your rate class. Commodity
prices and charges are set by the Natural Gas Supplier
you have chosen. The Public Utility Commission regulates
the distribution prices and services.




PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
GAS LEAK EMERGENCIES: (215) 235-1212

Page 3 of 4

@ Access Your Account Online www.pgworks.com

Billing & General Information (215) 235-1000 (English & Espafiol)

315 N 54TH ST | SA ID: 9988165474
Residential Heat & Domestic

BREAK DOWN OF CHARGES

METER DETAILS

Meter Number: 01699265
Read Cycle: 05

Read Dates: 12/09/2021 - 01/11/2022
Supply Charges Starting Read: 4714 Actual
Commaodity Charge 109.33 Ccf @ $0.66433 $72.63 Ending Read: 4878 Actual
Total Supply Charges $72.63  Usagein CCF: 164.00
] Conversion Factor: 1.0361 Therm = 1 Ccf

Delivery Charges Usage in Therms: 169.92
Customer Charge @ $14.45 $9.63 Next Meter Read: 02/09/2022
Distribution Ch 109.33 Ccf 0.91429 99.96

istribtriion Lharge ces $ SHOPPING INFORMATION BOX
Distribution System Improvement Charge 7.5% $8.22

: i i When shopping for Natural Gas with a Natural
Gas Cost Adjustment @ -$0.03757 $4.11 Gas Supplier, please provide the following:
Weather Normalization Adjustment $14.00
. PGW Account: 3112642674
Total Delivery Charges $127.70  service Point ID: 9972133748
Supply Charges Rate Class: General Service Residential
Commodity Charge 54.67 Ccf @ $0.66433 $36.32  Rate Schedule: GSR
Total Supply Charges $36.32 If you are already shopping know your contract
expiration date.

Delivery Charges
Customer Charge @ $14.90 $4.97
Distribution Charge 54.67 Ccf @ $0.94066 $51.42
Distribution System Improvement Charge 7.5% $4.23
Gas Cost Adjustment @ -$0.03757 -$2.05
Weather Normalization Adjustment $7.26
Total Delivery Charges $65.83
Total Billing Charges $302.48
ADJUSTMENT DETAIL
Adjustments for SA ID # 9988165474
Late Payment Charge $7.33
Adjustments for SA ID # 5952126919
Late Payment Charge $40.84
Total Adjustments $48.17

Expert technicians on call with

PARTS & LABOR

Appliance Protection Plan

one low payment. Energy
savings for you and your home. ;"3133 A

Visit PGWPLP.com

oPUL,
o
N

HOUSE HEATER
& WATER HEATER
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PGW Messages

January 1, 2022 Distribution Charge increased to $0.94066 per CCF. The Customer Charge increased to $14.90. The
changes will increase the typical residential heating bill by about $41.58 a year.

Your estimated gas price to Compare (PTC) is $0.62753 per CCF. This estimated PTC was calculated by averaging
PGW's quarterly PTC over 12 months and is subject to change every quarter. For a more accurate PTC please visit
pagasswitch.com

~

Questions or complaints about your bill?
Please call us before the due date at (215) 235-1000, or write to: PGW P.O. Box 3500, Phila., PA 19122-0050
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